

First Finance Company
Public shareholding company
Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Consolidated condensed interim financial statements
As of September 30, 2024
(Reviewed not audited)

Index

	<u>Page</u>
Independent auditors' report on review of consolidated condensed interim financial statements	1
Statement of consolidated condensed interim financial position	2
Statement of consolidated condensed interim of comprehensive income	3
Statement of consolidated condensed interim of changes in owners' equity	4
Statement of consolidated condensed interim of cash flows	5
Notes to consolidated condensed interim financial statements	6-14



Report on the review of the consolidated condensed interim financial statements

To the Board of Directors of

First Finance Company

Public shareholding company

Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Introduction:

We have reviewed the accompanying consolidated condensed interim financial statements of **First Finance Company – public shareholding company** which comprising , statement of consolidated condensed interim financial position as of September 30, 2024, and statement of consolidated condensed interim of comprehensive income, statement of consolidated condensed interim of changes in owners' equity and statement of consolidated condensed interim of cash flows for the nine-month ended September 30, 2024 and the related explanatory notes.

The management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with IAS 34 – *Condensed interim Financial Reporting*. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these consolidated condensed interim consolidated financial statements based on our review.

Scope of review:

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review 2410 "Review of Condensed Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of the condensed interim financial information consists of making inquiries primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with international Standards on Auditing. Consequently, it does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion:

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying condensed interim financial statements are not prepared, in all material respects in accordance with IAS 34.

Emphasis of matters

Without qualified, as stated in Note No. (6) about the attached consolidated condensed interim financial statements, accounts receivable - financing activities as on September 30, 2024 include investment plots of land worth JD 3,454,678 that are not registered in the name of the company, but are registered in the name of borrowers & persons under agreements and in the name of related party. The company's ownership of these lands is proven through first-class mortgage bonds in favor of First Finance Company purposes.

Obeidat & alsalih Co.

Nabeel Moh'd Obeidat

License No. 877



Amman in

OCTOBER 29, 2024

First Finance Company**Public shareholding company****Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan****Statement of consolidated condensed interim financial position
as of September 30, 2024 (reviewed not audited)**

	Note	30-Sep-2024	31-Dec-2023
		JD (Reviewed)	JD (Audited)
<u>Assets</u>			
Cash on hand and at banks		903,695	560,838
Accounts receivable from financing activities - net	6	20,663,160	18,650,703
Due from related parties		5,454	5,533
Financial assets at fair value through income statement		3,548,141	3,755,926
Other debit balances - net	7	14,104,726	15,259,165
Financial assets at fair value through comprehensive income st.	8	3,661,302	4,011,056
Deffered tax assets		6,302,717	6,202,927
Property , plant & equipments - net		134,636	158,378
Real-estate investments		1,137,370	1,829,865
Post-dated cheques		421,029	551,832
The right to use assets		470,874	529,720
Total assets		51,353,104	51,515,943
<u>Liabilities & owners' equity</u>			
Customers' investment accounts		34,000	259,000
Rent contracts' liabilities - short term		521,101	604,250
Other credit balances		2,941,468	3,110,400
Total liabilities		3,496,569	3,973,650
<u>Owners' equity</u>			
Authorized & paid - up capital		35,000,000	35,000,000
Statutory reserve		3,945,011	3,945,011
Voluntary reserve		229,851	229,851
Fair value reserve for financial assets		(1,457,424)	(1,203,024)
Retained earnings		10,061,748	10,061,748
Profit for the period		568,642	-
Net		48,347,828	48,033,586
Treasury stocks		(491,293)	(491,293)
Net owners' equity		47,856,535	47,542,293
Total owners' equity and liabilities		51,353,104	51,515,943

The accompanying notes form from (1) To (14) is an integral part of these statements

First Finance Company**Public shareholding company****Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan****Statement of condensed consolidated interim of comprehensive income****for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 (reviewed not audied)**

	Note	For the nine months ended 30-Sep-2024 JD (Reviewed)	For the nine months ended 30-Sep-2023 JD (Reviewed)	For the three months ended 30-Sep-2024 JD (Reviewed)	For the three months ended 30-Sep-2023 JD (Reviewed)
<u>Revenues</u>					
Finance revenues		1,389,168	1,394,963	484,962	417,609
Less: share of customers' investment accounts		(1,529)	(28,116)	(510)	(16,337)
Company's share of revenues		1,387,639	1,366,847	484,452	401,272
Returned from allowance for expected credit losses	6	334,292	9,025	-	-
Other revenues		537,666	1,330,016	164,216	194,974
Total revenues		2,259,597	2,705,888	703,688	596,246
General & administrative expenses		(1,027,604)	(1,072,186)	(292,766)	(306,428)
Unrealized gains from financial assets at fair value through income		(32,289)	(32,208)	7,144	10,756
Allowance for expected credit losses		(345,852)	(956,623)	-	(105,999)
Depreciation		(92,712)	(101,062)	(62,169)	(69,393)
Depreciation of the right to use assets		(58,846)	(58,846)	(19,615)	(19,615)
Rent contracts liabilities costs		(24,788)	(28,078)	(8,414)	(9,713)
(Losses) Sale of Real Estate Investments		(113,302)	-	-	-
Profit for the period before tax		564,204	456,885	327,868	95,854
Income tax surplus / expense		4,438	267,855	-	29,680
Profit for the period		568,642	724,740	327,868	125,534
<u>Add: other comprehensive income items</u>					
Net changes in fair value for financial assets through comprehensive income statement		(254,400)	(97,152)	(16,579)	118,473
Gains from selling financial assets		-	221,892	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the period		314,242	849,480	311,289	244,007
		Fils/Dinar	Fils/Dinar	Fils/Dinar	Fils/Dinar
Basic and diluted earning per share for the period		0.016	0.021	0.009	0.004

The accompanying notes form from (1) To (14) is an integral part of these statements

First Finance Company
Public shareholding company
Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan
Statement of consolidated condensed interim of changes in owners' equity
for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 (reviewed not audited)

Description	Capital	Statutory reserve	Voluntary reserve	Fair value reserve *	Retained earnings		Profit for the period		Total retained earnings	Net	Treasury stocks	Net
					Realized	Unrealized*	Realized	Unrealized*				
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
<u>For the nine months ended September 30, 2024</u>												
Balance as of January 1, 2024 - (Audited)	35,000,000	3,945,011	229,851	(1,203,024)	3,771,538	6,290,210	-	-	10,061,748	48,033,586	(491,293)	47,542,293
Profit for the period after tax	-	-	-	-	-	-	568,642	-	568,642	568,642	-	568,642
Fair value reserve for financial assets	-	-	-	(254,400)	-	-	-	-	-	(254,400)	-	(254,400)
Total comprehensive income	-	-	-	(254,400)	-	-	568,642	-	568,642	314,242	-	314,242
Balance as of September 30, 2024 (Reviewed)	35,000,000	3,945,011	229,851	(1,457,424)	3,771,538	6,290,210	568,642	93,343	10,630,390	48,347,828	(491,293)	47,856,535
<u>For the nine months ended September 30, 2023</u>												
Balance as of January 1, 2023 - (Audited)	35,000,000	3,840,322	229,851	(932,871)	2,711,715	6,093,157	-	-	8,804,872	46,942,174	(126,824)	46,815,350
Profit for the period after tax	-	-	-	-	-	-	724,740	-	-	724,740	-	724,740
Fair value reserve for financial assets	-	-	-	(97,152)	-	-	-	-	-	(97,152)	-	(97,152)
Gains from selling financial assets	-	-	-	-	221,892	-	-	-	221,892	221,892	-	221,892
Total comprehensive income	-	-	-	(97,152)	221,892	-	724,740	-	221,892	849,480	-	849,480
treasury stock	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(364,469)	(364,469)
Balance as of September 30, 2023 (Reviewed)	35,000,000	3,840,322	229,851	(1,030,023)	2,933,607	6,093,157	724,740	-	9,026,764	47,791,654	(491,293)	47,300,361

* In accordance with the instructions of Securities Commission , it is prohibited to dispose fair value reserve & Unrealized retained earnings through dividends to shareholders or capitalization or loss amortization or anything else .

The accompanying notes form from (1) To (14) is an integral part of these statements

First Finance Company**Public shareholding company****Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan****Statement of consolidated condensed interim of cash flows****for the nine months ended September 30, 2024 (reviewed not audited)**

	Note	30-Sep-2024	30-Sep-2023
		JD	JD
<u>Cash flows from operating activities</u>		(Reviewed)	(Reviewed)
Profit for the period before tax		564,204	456,885
Depreciation		92,712	101,062
Expected credit losses		345,852	956,623
Returned from expected credit losses		334,292	9,025
Depreciation of the right to use assets		58,846	58,846
Rents' contracts liabilities costs		24,788	28,078
Unrealized loss loss from financial assets at fair value through income		32,289	32,208
(Gains) Sale of Property & Equipment		-	(7,499)
Operating income before changes in working capital		1,452,983	1,635,228
<u>(Increase) decrease in current assets</u>			
Accounts receivable from financing activities		(2,581,100)	2,747,175
Due from related parties		79	46,350
Other debit balances		1,154,439	(2,789,001)
Post-dated cheques receivable		130,803	(597,140)
<u>Increase (decrease) in current liabilities</u>			
Customers' investment accounts		(225,000)	(617,900)
Other credit balances		(168,932)	(207,536)
Net cash (used in) provided from operating activities before paid tax		(236,728)	217,176
Paid tax		-	(40,271)
Net cash provided (used in) from operating activities		-	(40,271)
Acquisitions of property , plant & equipments		-	(19,056)
Proceeds from the sale of property and equipment		-	7,500
Proceeds from selling of financial assets through comp. income		-	83,712
Proceeds from financial assets through income		-	840,004
Real-estate investments		692,495	(1,477,750)
Net cash provided from (used in) investing activities		692,495	(565,590)
<u>Cash flows from financing activities</u>			
Net rent payments		(112,910)	(103,349)
Treasury stocks		-	(364,469)
Net cash (used in) financing activities		(112,910)	(467,818)
Net increase (decrease) in cash		342,857	(856,503)
Cash on hand and at banks at beginning of period		560,838	1,585,539
Cash on hand and at banks at end of period		903,695	729,036

The accompanying notes form from (1) To (14) is an integral part of these statements

First Finance Company

Public shareholding company

Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Notes to the consolidated condensed interim financial statements - reviewed not audited

1- Company's registration and objectives

The **First Finance Company** was established & registered as a public shareholding company under number (390) on **March 5, 2006**, the company was established with an authorized capital of 50 million share/JD, the company started its activities from the date of September 3, 2006.

In accordance with the resolution of the general assembly of shareholders, in its extraordinary meeting held on April 14, 2011, and after the approval of the Ministry of Industry and Trade on September 22, 2011, the company reduced its authorized and paid-in capital by 15 million Share / JD to write-off the accumulated losses. Consequently, the company's capital has become 35 million share / JD instead of 50 million share / JD.

One of the company's objectives is to carry out financing for natural and legal persons in accordance with the provisions of Islamic law, and this includes, for example, direct financing of consumer and durable goods, real estate financing, including financing of lands, housing, buildings and constructions, and financing the establishment of private and public projects. .

It also aims to mediate between banks, local lending and financing institutions, international and regional development funds and banks, and between the beneficiaries of the programs of these institutions.

It also aims to manage the money of others in the financial and investment fields in exchange for specific fees or shares of the returns of these funds, as well as the management of property, real estate and other movable and immovable properties owned by others.

The consolidated condensed interim financial statements were approved by the board of directors at its meeting held on **october 29, 2024**, these financial statements aren't subject to the approval of the general assembly of shareholders .

2- Basis of preparation of interim financial statements

These condensed interim financial statement have been prepared in accordance with international accounting standards ((IFRS) IAS 34))(Interim Financial Reporting).

The condensed interim financial statements are presented in Jordanian Dinars (JOD) which is the company's presentation functional currency .

The condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on historical cost except financial assets and liabilities which appears on fair value.

These condensed interim financial statements do not include all the information required for a complete set of IFRS financial statements, However , selected explanatory notes are included to explain events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the company's financial position and performance since the last annual report of financial statements as of **December 31, 2023**, in addition, The results for the nine months period ended **September 30, 2024** are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending **December 31, 2024**, and no appropriation was made for the nine months profit ended **September 30, 2024** since it made at the year-end .

First Finance Company

Public shareholding company

Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Notes to the consolidated condensed interim financial statements - reviewed not audited

3- Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements and the application of accounting policies require the company's management to make estimates and judgments that affect the amounts of financial assets and liabilities and to disclose potential liabilities, and these estimates and judgments affect revenues, expenses and provisions, as well as changes in fair value that appear within equity, and in particular requires the The company's management issues important judgments and judgments to estimate the amounts and times of future cash flows. The mentioned estimates are necessarily based on multiple assumptions and factors that have varying degrees of estimation and uncertainty, and that the actual results may differ from the estimates as a result of changes resulting from the conditions and circumstances of those estimates in the future.

The company's management believes that the estimates of the financial statements are reasonable and detailed as follows: The company records allowances for expected credit losses for all Murabaha financing instruments and debt financial assets that are not held at fair value through the income statement, all of which are referred to (financial instruments). The fiscal year is charged with its income tax expense in accordance with the regulations and laws. The management periodically re-estimates the useful lives of tangible assets for the purposes of calculating annual depreciations depending on the general condition of those assets and estimates of the expected useful lives in the future, and the impairment loss (if any) is taken into the statement of comprehensive income.

A provision is made for cases filed against the university based on a legal study prepared by the company's lawyer, according to which potential risks are identified in the future, and those studies are reviewed periodically. The management periodically reviews the financial assets that appear at cost to estimate any impairment in their value, and this impairment is taken into the statement of comprehensive income for the period.

4- Significant accounting policies **Changes in accounting policies**

The accounting policies applied in the preparation of the condensed interim financial information for the nine months ended 30 Sep 2024 are the same as those applied in the preparation of the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023, with the exception of International Financial Reporting Standards which became effective as of the years beginning on 1 January 2023.

First Finance Company

Public shareholding company

Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Notes to the consolidated condensed interim financial statements - reviewed not audited

New standards or amendments effective from January 1, 2024

A) New standards and applicable amendments

- Classification of liabilities as current or non-current (amendments to IAS 1).
- Lease obligations in sale and lease (amendments to IFRS 16).
- Non-current obligations with collateral (amendments to IAS 1).
- Supplier financing arrangements - amendments to IAS 7 and IFRS 7.
- Sale or contribution to assets between the investor and his associate or joint venture - Amendments to the International Common Financial Reporting Standard and IAS 28 Investments in associates and joint ventures.

Following the above amended standards has not materially affected the amounts or disclosures contained in this interim condensed financial information.

B) New and amended IFRS issued and not yet in force

A number of new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations that have been issued but have not yet become effective and have not been applied in the preparation of this condensed interim consolidated financial information:

New standards and amendments

Non-interchangeability - amendments to IAS 21.

Application history

It comes into effect as of
From January 1, 2025

In the opinion of management, the new standards, amendments and interpretations did not have a material impact on the Company during the current or future period and on expected future transactions.

First Finance Company**Public shareholding company****Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan****Notes to the consolidated condensed interim financial statements - reviewed not audited****5- Basis of consolidation of the financial statements**

- The consolidated financial statements consist of assets , liabilities , revenues & expnses of **First Finance Company** and **1** subsidiary as follows :

Company's name	Legal form	Date of control	Capital	Ownership rate	Company's share of subsidiary's (loss)	Investment's net book value
		JD	JD	%	JD	JD
Sukok Leasing Company	L.L.C	April 19,2017	1,000,000	100	(118,571)	1,006,656

- Summary for subsidiary's assets & liabilities & revenues & profit :

Company's name	Assets	Liabilities	Revenues	(loss) for the period
	JD	JD	JD	JD
Sukok Leasing Company	2,058,593	1,170,508	95,386	(118,571)

Control realized when company has ability of control the financial and operation policies for subsidiaries for obtained benifets from its activities .

Subsidiaries' income results is being consolidated in statement of consolidated income from date of control up to stop that control on subsidiaries when the actual control on subsidiaries move to company or from company .

The financial statements for the mother company and subcdiaries are prepared for the period of the same accounting policies which used in the mother company (First Finance Company) , if subsidiary used differnet policies some adjusting must made on its financial statements to be applicable to the policies used in the mother company .

Minority interests represents part non owned by company from subsidiaries' owner's equity , minority interests stated in net company's assets as a separated item from shares owner's equity of the company .

First Finance Company**Public shareholding company****Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan****Notes to the consolidated condensed interim financial statements - reviewed not audited****6- Accounts receivable from financing activities - net**

A. This item consists of :

	30-Sep-2024	31-Dec-2023
	JD	JD
	(Reviewed)	(Audited)
Finance receivables (note 6b , 6c)	47,957,268	45,198,793
Finance lease receivables (note 6b , 6c)	1,252,120	1,907,610
Deduct: unrealized returns on financing contracts (note 6b)	(7,701,763)	(7,496,953)
Net	41,507,625	39,609,450
Deduct: provision for expected credit losses (note 6d, 6e)	(19,085,915)	(19,420,207)
Deduct: pending returns (note 6f)	(1,758,550)	(1,538,540)
Net	20,663,160	18,650,703

B. The details of accounts receivables from financing activities after deducting unrealized revenues are as follows:

	30-Sep-2024		31-Dec-2023	
	Accounts receivable from financing and leasing activities	Unrealized returns	Net	Net
	JD	JD	JD	JD
			(Reviewed)	(Audited)
<u>Corporates</u>				
Corporate financing - goods	17,319,465	2,897,320	14,422,145	12,929,697
Bills of loading financing	2,360,492	-	2,360,492	2,360,492
Corporate financing - real-estae	1,859,566	394,219	1,465,347	1,651,955
Total	21,539,523	3,291,539	18,247,984	16,942,144
<u>Individuals</u>				
Individuals financing - goods	892,940	29,528	863,412	999,933
Stock financing	2,820,891	-	2,820,891	2,820,891
Real-estate financing	7,092,974	1,207,519	5,885,455	6,085,796
Vehicles & machinery	16,863,060	3,173,177	13,689,883	12,760,686
Total	27,669,865	4,410,224	23,259,641	22,667,306
Total	49,209,388	7,701,763	41,507,625	39,609,450

First Finance Company

Public shareholding company

Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Notes to the consolidated condensed interim financial statements - reviewed not audited

C. The movement of receivables from financing activities is summarized as follows:

	30-Sep-2024				31-Dec-2023
	First stage	Second stage	Third stage	Total	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
				(Reviewed)	(Audited)
Balance at beginning of period/year	18,407,618	1,243,689	27,455,096	47,106,403	54,371,322
New financings	8,129,706	12,780	1,848,504	9,990,990	10,031,978
Paid financings	(6,192,417)	(387,451)	(1,308,137)	(7,888,005)	(17,296,897)
Transferred to the first stage	109,536	(60,684)	(48,852)	-	-
Transferred to the second stage	(601,163)	621,828	(20,665)	-	-
Transferred to the third stage	(683,055)	(818,289)	1,501,345	-	-
The total effect on the volume of exposures as a result of changing the classification between the stages	(1,174,682)	(257,145)	1,431,827	-	-
Balance at ending of period/year	19,170,225	611,873	29,427,291	49,209,388	47,106,403

D. The movement of impairment debts during thje period as follow:

	30-Sep-2024	31-Dec-2023
	JD	JD
	(Reviewed)	(Audited)
Balance at beginning of period / year	19,420,207	19,501,408
Disposals of the period / year (returned to income)	(334,292)	(45,887)
Disposals of the period / year (closed to debts)	-	(35,314)
Balance at ending of period / year	19,085,915	19,420,207

E. The movement of provision for expected credit losses is summarized as follows:

	30-Sep-2024				31-Dec-2023
	First stage	Second stage	Third stage	Total	Total
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
				(Reviewed)	(Audited)
Balance at beginning of period/year	1,150,803	99,228	18,170,176	19,420,207	19,501,408
Impairment loss on new financings	15,706	-	2,545,306	2,561,012	2,751,489
Recovered from impairment loss on new financings	(882,743)	(41,425)	(1,836,642)	(2,760,810)	(4,195,433)
Transferred to the first stage	7,120	(3,945)	(3,175)	-	-
Transferred to the second stage	(39,076)	40,419	(1,343)	-	-
Transferred to the third stage	(44,709)	(53,189)	97,898	-	-
Effect on the provision resulting from adjustments	(7,120)	(40,419)	(86,955)	(134,494)	1,362,743
Balance at ending of period/year	-	-	-	-	-
	199,981	669	18,885,265	19,085,915	19,420,207

First Finance Company**Public shareholding company****Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan****Notes to the consolidated condensed interim financial statements - reviewed not audited****F. The movement of profit in suspense during the period as follow:**

	30-Sep-2024	31-Dec-2023
	JD	JD
	(Reviewed)	(Audited)
Balance at beginning of period / year	1,538,540	1,493,899
Revenues in suspense for the period / year	313,057	384,583
Revenues in suspense transferred to revenues for the period / year	(93,047)	(339,942)
Balance at ending of period / year	1,758,550	1,538,540

7- Other debit balances

This item consists of :

	30-Sep-2024	31-Dec-2023
	JD	JD
	(Reviewed)	(Audited)
Assets owned by the company in settlement of outstanding debts	9,797,469	9,694,760
Other debts	5,783,128	6,652,231
Refundable deposits	23,548	69,250
Prepaid expenses	51,180	47,671
Advance payments on company's income tax (note 13)	62,296	62,296
Unreceived accrued dividends	138,722	138,722
Total	15,856,343	16,664,930
Deduct: provision for expected credit losses	(1,612,895)	(1,267,043)
Deduct: provision for unreceived accrued dividends	(138,722)	(138,722)
Net	14,104,726	15,259,165

8- Financial assets at fair value through comprehensive income

This item consists of :

	30-Sep-2024	31-Dec-2023
	JD	JD
	(Reviewed)	(Audited)
<u>Public shareholding companies (listed)</u>		
Financial Asset Portfolio - national	1,891,705	2,207,035
Financial Asset Portfolio - international	6,579	6,251
<u>Limited liabilities companies (un-listed)</u>		
Financial Asset Portfolio - national	1,640,118	1,659,850
Financial Asset Portfolio - international	122,900	137,920
Fair value	3,661,302	4,011,056

First Finance Company

Public shareholding company

Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Notes to the consolidated condensed interim financial statements - reviewed not audited

9- **Income tax**

The income tax of the **parent company** has been reviewed for the end of **2019** and a final clearance has been obtained. A self-assessment statements have been submitted for the years **2020 , 2021 & 2022 & 2023** and have not yet been reviewed by the Income and Sales Tax Department.

Subsidiary company

Income tax has been accepted for **2020, 2022, 2023** and the **2021** income tax self-assessment statement has been submitted and has not yet been reviewed.

First Finance Company

Public shareholding company

Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Notes to the consolidated condensed interim financial statements - reviewed not audited

10- Contingent liabilities

At the date of financial statements there were contingent liabilities represented of :

	30-Jun-2024	31-Dec-2023
	JD	JD
	(Reviewed)	(Audited)
Banks guarantees	17,300	17,300
Deduct: Banks' guarantees deposits	(17,300)	(17,300)
Letters of credits and guaranteed time withdrawals / clients	1,119,006	355,000
Deduct: letters of credits and guaranteed time withdrawals / clients	(111,901)	(35,500)
Net	<u>1,007,105</u>	<u>319,500</u>

11- Legal situation

There are **cases filed by the parent company against third parties** (the company's clients) with a value of **24,837,610**.

There are **cases filed by third parties against the parent company**, amounting to JD **2,872,959**, and most of them are cases related to preventing the company from claiming them.

In the opinion of the company's legal advisor, the cases raised are still under consideration and are proceeding in the interest of the company, and the necessary provisions for them have been made in the company's records.

There is a case filed by **the subsidiary company** against a customer with a value of JD **154,080**, and the necessary provisions for it have been booked under the provision for expected credit losses.

12- Risk management

The company is exposed in general to financial risks, credit risks, liquidity risks and market risks, and in general, the goals and policies of the company in managing the financial risks to which the financial statements are exposed, and they have been disclosed in the financial statements as well as the financial statements of the company as well On **December 31, 2023**.

13- Subsequent events

There are no subsequent events may have material affects to financial position .

14- Comparative figures

Some of the comparative figures have been reclassified to suit the classification of the current fiscal period figures. The reclassification and did not result in any impact on the profit or property rights of the previous year.